Discrectionary Grants expenditure. In the prior years, MICT SETA assessed its obligation for the Discretionary Grants expenditure
transactions once all deliverables per Annexure A of the contract were met, this approach was informed by the nature of the
Discretionary Grants expenditure which entails the intensive verification process of all supporting documentation. As part of the
improvement in the SETA’s business processes, in the currrent year MICT SETA assessed its obligation for the Discretionary Grants
expenditure transactions on the basis of the site visit report approved by the SETA officials.

The amount of R 6 million relates to the Discrectionary Grants liability that was recognised in the 2019/20 financial year , as a result of
these tranasactions having been found to be awarded irregularly, MICT SETA did not settle the obligation. During the 2024 financial
period, it was identified that the de-recognition of the laibility should have been effected in the prior years.

The re-statement of these transactions was done retrospectively, inline with GRAP 3. Below are the transactions and balances that
were restated.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2023

As previously
reported

R ‘000

Prior year
adjustments

R ‘000
Restated

R ‘000

Increase in accounts payable from non-exchange transactions 97,570 6,529 104,099

Decrease in net assets /accumulated surplus 542,772 (6,529) 536,243

640,342 - 640,342

128 MICT SETA | ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

28.  PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

As previously
reported

R ‘000

Prior year
adjustments

R ‘000
Restated

R ‘000

Increase in discretionary grants expenditure 771,573 12,137 783,710

Decrease in net assets /accumulated surplus 22,948 (12,137) 10,811

794,521 - 794,521

29.  SEGMENT INFORMATION

GENERAL INFORMATION

The entity is organised and reports to management on the basis of three major functional areas being: administration, discretionary
and mandatory grants. The segments were organised around the type of levies received in terms of the Skills Development Act.
Management uses these same segments for determining strategic objectives. Segments were aggregated for reporting purposes.

Information reported about these segments is used by management as a basis for evaluating the segments’ performances and
for making decisions about the allocation of resources. The disclosure of information about these segments is also considered